UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE NQ MOBILE, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION This Document Relates to: All Actions

No. 1:13-cv-07608-WHP

LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 11, 2016, at 2:00 p.m., at the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Daniel Patrick Moynihan United States Courthouse, 500 Pearl Street, New York, New York 10007, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, Lead Plaintiffs will and hereby do move before the Honorable William H. Pauley, III, United States District Judge, for an order and final judgment, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A finally approving the settlement of this class action, dismissing the litigation with prejudice, approving the Plan of Allocation of settlement proceeds; and finally certifying the Settlement Class for settlement purposes. Lead Plaintiffs' motion is based upon Lead Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, the declarations submitted in support thereof, the Stipulation of Settlement, all other pleadings and matters of record, and such additional evidence or argument as may be presented at or in connection with the hearing on Lead Plaintiffs' motion.

Dated: January 27, 2016

SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLP

<u>/s/William C. Fredericks</u> William C. Fredericks (WF-1576) Joseph P. Guglielmo (JG-2447) The Chrysler Building 405 Lexington Avenue, 40th Floor New York, New York 10174 Tel: (212) 223-6444 Fax: (212) 223-6334 wfredericks@scott-scott.com jguglielmo@scott-scott.com

John T. Jasnoch SCOTT+SCOTT, Attorneys at Law, LLP 707 Broadway, Suite 1000 San Diego, CA 92101 Tel: (619) 233-4565 Fax: (619) 233-0508 jjasnoch@scott-scott.com

David R. Scott SCOTT+SCOTT, Attorneys at Law, LLP 156 South Main Street Colchester, CT 06415 Tel: 860-537-5537 Fax: 860-537-4432 david.scott@scott-scott.com

Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 27, 2016, I caused the foregoing to be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the e-mail addresses denoted on the Electronic Mail Notice List.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 27th day of January, 2016, at New York, New York.

/s/ William C. Fredericks

William C. Fredericks SCOTT+SCOTT, Attorneys at Law, LLP The Chrysler Building 405 Lexington Avenue, 40th Floor New York, New York 10174 Tel: (212) 223-6444 Fax: (212) 223-6334 wfredericks@scott-scott.com Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 1 of 10

EXHIBIT A

[EXHIBIT A]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE NQ MOBILE, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Relates to: All Actions

No. 1:13-cv-07608-WHP

[PROPOSED] FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2015, Lead Plaintiffs (the members of the Volin Group), on behalf of themselves and the Class, entered into a Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement (the "Stipulation") with the Settling Defendants (collectively, with Lead Plaintiffs, the "Settling Parties"), which has been filed with the Court;

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015, the Court entered its Order for Notice and Hearing, which conditionally certified the Class for settlement purposes only, and approved the issuance of notice to the Class (which included, *inter alia*, notice of the proposed Settlement and notice of the time, date and location of the Settlement Fairness Hearing to be held before this Court on March 11, 2016, as well as notice of each putative Class Member's rights to object to the Settlement or to seek exclusion from the Class);

WHEREAS, said Notice was duly issued, Lead Plaintiffs have moved for final approval of the Settlement, and the Court has conducted the Settlement Fairness Hearing, all in accordance with the Court's prior Order for Notice and Hearing;

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 3 of 10

WHEREAS, all interested Persons have been afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Settlement Fairness Hearing and/or in writing, as provided for in the Notice; and

WHEREAS, this Court has duly considered Lead Plaintiffs' motion for final approval of the Settlement, the affidavits, declarations and memoranda of law submitted in support thereof, and all of the submissions and arguments presented with respect to the proposed Settlement (including those presented at the Settlement Fairness Hearing) to determine if the Settlement and the terms and provisions of the Stipulation are fair, reasonable and adequate, and whether a Final Judgment should be entered in this Action based upon the Stipulation;

NOW THEREFORE, after due deliberation, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. This Judgment incorporates by reference the definitions in the Stipulation, and all capitalized terms used in this Judgment that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Stipulation.

2. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this Action and over all of the Settling Parties and all Class Members.

3. All the requirements of settlement class certification under Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure are met, and therefore this Action is properly maintained as a class action for purposes of settlement only and the Class is properly certified. The Class is defined as:

[A]ll persons or entities that purchased or otherwise acquired NQ ADS shares between March 6, 2013 and July 3, 2014, inclusive, and that were allegedly damaged thereby. Excluded from the Class are: all Defendants; all current or former officers, directors or partners of NQ, its affiliates, parents or subsidiaries; any corporation, trust or other entity in which any Defendant has or had a controlling interest; the members of the immediate families of the Individual Defendants; the parents, subsidiaries and affiliates of

NQ; and the legal representatives, heirs, successors, or assigns of any excluded Person. Also excluded from the Class will be any Person who timely and validly seeks exclusion from the Class in accordance with the requirements of the Notice.

4. With respect to the Class, for purposes of the Settlement only, the Court affirms its earlier preliminary findings in the Order for Notice and Hearing, and hereby finally finds and determines that: (a) the Class Members are so numerous that their joinder in the Action is impracticable; (b) there are questions of law and fact common to the Class; (c) the claims of the Lead Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the Class Members; (d) Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel have fairly and adequately represented and protected the interests of the Class Members; (e) the questions of law or fact, common to the members of the Class, predominate over any questions affecting only individual members; and (f) a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy.

5. The form, content, and method of dissemination of notice given to the Class was adequate and reasonable and constituted the best notice practicable under the circumstances, and included giving individual notice to all Class Members who could be identified through reasonable effort.

6. Notice, as given, (a) complied with the requirements of Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Section 21D(a)(7) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as amended (15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)), and the provisions of this Court's Order for Notice and Hearing, and (b) satisfied the requirements of due process, and (c) otherwise constituted due and sufficient notice to the Class of the matters set forth herein.

7. The proposed Settlement of the Action as to the Settling Parties on the terms and conditions set forth in the Stipulation is fair, reasonable and adequate, and in the best interests of the Class, and they shall be consummated in accordance with the terms and

- 3 -

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 5 of 10

provisions of the Stipulation. In making this determination, the Court has considered both the process by which the Settlement was negotiated and the substantive fairness of the agreed-upon terms in light of the circumstances of the litigation. More specifically:

(a) The Court finds that the Settlement was negotiated vigorously and at arm's length by the Settling Parties and their experienced counsel under the auspices of a well-respected, nationally recognized mediator, and that the Stipulation has been entered into in good faith and is not collusive.

(b) The Court has evaluated the Settlement under the factors set forth by the Second Circuit in City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d Cir. 1974), abrogated on other grounds, Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43, 48 (2d Cir. 2000): (1) "the complexity, expense and likely duration of the litigation"; (2) "the reaction of the class to the settlement"; (3) "the stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed"; (4) "the risks of establishing liability"; (5) "the risks of establishing damages; (6) the risks of maintaining the class action through the trial"; (7) "the ability of the defendants to withstand a greater judgment"; (8) "the range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery"; and (9) "the range of reasonableness of the settlement fund to a possible recovery in light of all the attendant risks of litigation." Based on its analysis of these factors, both individually and in the aggregate, the Court finds that the Settlement is substantively fair, reasonable, and adequate and in the best interests of the Class. The Court takes no position on the merits of either Lead Plaintiffs' claims or Settling Defendants' asserted defenses to liability, but notes that their respective arguments on such matters provide further evidence in support of the fairness, reasonableness and adequacy of the Settlement.

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 6 of 10

8. The Consolidated Class Action Complaint, filed on July 21, 2014, ECF No. 86, is hereby dismissed with prejudice as to all Settling Defendants, and without costs to any Settling Party, except as otherwise provided in the Stipulation.

9. The Court further finds that, during the course of the Action, the Settling Parties and their respective counsel at all times complied with the requirements of Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

10. Upon the Effective Date of the Settlement, Lead Plaintiffs and all Class Members, on behalf of themselves and each of the Releasing Parties: (a) shall be deemed to have, and by operation of this Final Judgment shall have, fully, finally, and forever waived, released, relinquished, and discharged all Settled Claims, regardless of whether such Class Member executes and delivers a Proof of Claim; (b) shall forever be enjoined from instituting, commencing, assisting, maintaining or prosecuting any Settled Claim; and (c) agree and covenant not to sue any of the Released Parties on the basis of any Settled Claims or to assist any third party in commencing or maintaining any suit related to any Settled Claims.

11. Upon the Effective Date of the Settlement, each of the Settling Defendants and the Released Parties: (a) shall be deemed to have, and by operation of this Final Judgment shall have, fully, finally, and forever released and discharged each and all of the Released Plaintiff Parties from each and every one of the Settled Defendants' Claims; (b) shall forever be enjoined from instituting, commencing, assisting, maintaining or prosecuting the Settled Defendants' Claims; and (c) agree and covenant not to sue any of the Released Plaintiff Parties on the basis of any Settled Defendants' Claims or to assist any third party in commencing or maintaining any suit against the Released Plaintiff Parties related to any Settled Defendants' Claims.

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 7 of 10

12. All Class Members who have not made their objections to the Settlement in the manner provided in the Notice are deemed to have waived any objections by appeal, collateral attack, or otherwise.

13. All Class Members who have failed to properly file a Request for Exclusion (a/k/a a request to opt out) from the Class are bound by the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and this Final Judgment and release and forever discharge the Released Parties from all Settled Claims as provided in the Stipulation and herein. A list of all Persons, if any, who have validly and timely filed a Request for Exclusion is attached hereto as [Exhibit 1].

14. Upon the Effective Date of the Settlement, all Releasing Parties shall be forever barred and permanently enjoined from instituting, commencing, assisting, maintaining, or prosecuting in any court or tribunal any of the Settled Claims.

15. Upon the Effective Date of the Settlement, all Released Parties are hereby barred and permanently enjoined from instituting, commencing, assisting, maintaining, or prosecuting in any court or tribunal any of the Settled Defendants' Claims against any of the Released Plaintiff Parties.

16. Each Class Member, whether or not such Class Member executed and delivered a Proof of Claim, is bound by this Judgment, including, without limitation, the release of claims as set forth in the Stipulation.

17. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(7)(A) of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ("PSLRA"), each of the Settling Defendants (and, to the extent required by the PSLRA, the Released Parties), by virtue of this Final Judgment, is hereby discharged from all claims for contribution, by any person or entity, arising out of the Action or the Settled Claims. Accordingly, to the full extent provided by the PSLRA, the Court hereby bars all claims for

- 6 -

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 8 of 10

contribution arising out of the Action: (a) against any Settling Defendant (and, to the extent required by the PSLRA, the Released Persons) by any Person or entity; and (b) by any Settling Defendant (and, to the extent required by the PSLRA, the Released Parties) against any Person or entity. However, nothing herein shall release, discharge or waive in any respect any rights or claims of any Settling Defendant or the Released Parties against their insurers (or their insurers' subsidiaries, predecessors, successors, assigns, affiliates, or representatives), and nothing herein constitutes or reflects a waiver or release of any rights or claims relating to indemnification, advancement, or any undertakings by an indemnified Party to repay amounts advanced or paid by way of indemnification or otherwise.

18. The Plan of Allocation set forth in the Notice is approved as fair and reasonable, and Lead Counsel is directed to arrange for the administration of the Settlement in accordance with its terms and provisions. Any modification or change in the Plan of Allocation that may hereafter be approved shall in no way disturb or affect this Final Judgment or the releases provided hereunder and shall be considered separate from this Final Judgment.

19. The administration of the Settlement, and the decision of all disputed questions of law and fact with respect to the validity of any claim or right of any Person to participate in the distribution of the Net Settlement Fund, shall remain under the authority and jurisdiction of this Court.

20. Without any further order of the Court, the Settling Parties may agree to reasonable extensions of time to carry out any of the provisions of the Stipulation.

21. The Court shall enter a separate order regarding the Fee and Expense Application. Such order shall in no way disturb or affect this Judgment and shall be considered separate from this Judgment.

- 7 -

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 9 of 10

22. The Court hereby decrees that neither the Stipulation nor this Final Judgment nor the fact of the Settlement is an admission or concession by the Released Parties, or any of them, of any liability or wrongdoing. This Final Judgment is not a finding of the validity or invalidity of any of the claims asserted, or defenses raised in the Action. Neither the Stipulation nor this Final Judgment nor the fact of Settlement, nor the settlement proceedings, nor the settlement negotiations, nor any related documents shall be offered or received in evidence as an admission, concession, presumption, or inference against any of the Released Parties in any proceeding, other than such proceedings as may be necessary to consummate or enforce the Stipulation, or in an action or proceeding to determine the availability, scope, or extent of insurance coverage (or reinsurance related to such coverage) for the sums expended for the Settlement and defense of this Action.

23. In the event the Settlement is terminated in accordance with its terms, is vacated, is not approved, or the Effective Date fails to occur for any reason: (a) this Final Judgment shall be rendered null and void and shall be vacated *nunc pro tunc* to the extent provided by and in accordance with the Stipulation; (b) all orders entered and releases delivered in connection herewith shall be null and void to the extent provided by and in accordance with the Stipulation; and (c) this Action shall proceed as provided in the Stipulation.

24. Without affecting the finality of this Judgment in any way, the Court hereby retains continuing jurisdiction over: (a) implementation of the Stipulation and this Final Judgment; (b) the allowance, disallowance or adjustment of any Class Member's claim on equitable grounds, and any award or distribution of the Settlement Fund; (c) disposition of the Settlement Fund; (d) hearing and determination of applications for attorneys' fees, costs, interest and reimbursement of expenses in the Action; (e) all Settling Parties for the purpose of

- 8 -

Case 1:13-cv-07608-WHP Document 162-1 Filed 01/27/16 Page 10 of 10

construing, enforcing and administering the Settlement and this Judgment; and (f) other matters related or ancillary to the foregoing.

25. There is no just reason for delay in the entry of this Judgment, and immediate entry thereof by the Clerk of the Court is expressly directed.

Dated: _____, 2016

HON. WILLIAM H. PAULEY III UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE